THIRD SPECIAL SESSION, 1988

Public Law No.5 -9 7
FIFTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 5-314, C.D.l

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 5-15, as amended by Public Laws Nos.

5-28, 5-45 and 5-48, by further amending section 11, as amended by

Public Laws Nos. 5-28 and 5-48, for the purpose of reallocating funds

for the purpose of funding Yap youth activities and programs, Truk

sports activities and programs, and for other purposes.
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

Section 1.

Section 11 of Public Law No. 5-15, as amended by

Public Laws Nos. 5-28 and 5-48, is hereby further amended to read as

follows:

"Section 11. Other National Government programs, grants,

subsidies, contributions, and refunds. The sum of

$1,643,259, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is

hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the Federated

States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30,

1988, for special programs, grants, subsidies, contributions,

and refunds of the National Government of the Federated States

of Micronesia during fiscal year 1988. The sum appropriated

by this section shall be apportioned as follows:
(1) Special programs:
(a) Staff upgrading Program..ssseececcsss$
(b) Trade Training and Testing
Programesessssssssssssssscsscscsesssssssnsnsssssns
(c) South Pacific Festival of Arts.....
(d) Yap youth activities and programs..
(e) Truk sports activities and programs.
(2) Aid to nonpublic schools for secular

programs.-......Il..l..‘..l"ll..l‘.'..'......ll

(3) Contributions:

150,000

191,000
56,400
10,000

10,000

100,000
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(a)

Economic Cooperation...........................$

(b)
(e)
(d)
(e)
(£)
(g)
(h)
(1)
(1

South Pacific Bureau of

East-West Centerecesssscscssssass
South Pacific Commission.eeesc.s
Forum Fisheries Agencyescsssscss
Truk State Judiciaryeeeeeececosse
Pohnpel State Judiciary.eeesoecs.
Yap State Judiciaryeecesccescess
Kosrae State Judiclaryessecessses
CensSuUS.ssssssssssssscsssssssssss

Vocational rehabilitation

Servj.ces matchingl.l...I..IQ..I.III.....I..'..I

(k)

United Nations Development

PrOgramme-.-----o.-.o.-o-.----o-...-oo- CRCC R

(1)

Micronesian Volce Newslettere....

(4) Micronesian Regional Tourism Council.

(5) National Fisheries Corporation..ssss.

(6) TFederated States of Micronesia

Development Bank.ooo-o---------.-.-.o..-u-o..--

(7) Jolnt law enforcement

(a)
(b)
(e)
(d)

Kosrae Stat@ececcssssssssssssses
Pohnpei State'...l.llldlll-l.ii.
Truk Statel.'l.ll..l..l'.lll.l.‘

Yap State-!Il...l.....!l---.i!.o
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30,000
10,000
17,500
18,000
70,000
70,000
30,000
30,000

100,000

20,000

5,000
6,555
5,000

72,600

264,248

15,564
141,342
150,000

70,050"
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Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the

President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming

law without such approval.
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Jehn R. Hagﬂbl%;m
President
Federated States of Micronesia




