AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 5-15, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 5-28, 5-45 and 5-48, by further amending section 11, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 5-28 and 5-48, for the purpose of reallocating funds for the purpose of funding Yap youth activities and programs, Truk sports activities and programs, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

- 1 Section 1. Section 11 of Public Law No. 5-15, as amended by
- 2 Public Laws Nos. 5-28 and 5-48, is hereby further amended to read as

3	follows:				
4		"Section 11. Other National Government programs, gr	ants,		
5		subsidies, contributions, and refunds. The sum of			
6		\$1,643,259, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is			
7		hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the Federated			
8		States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30,			
9		1988, for special programs, grants, subsidies, contr	ibutions,		
10		and refunds of the National Government of the Federa	ted States		
11		of Micronesia during fiscal year 1988. The sum appropriated			
12		by this section shall be apportioned as follows:			
13		(1) Special programs:			
14		(a) Staff upgrading program\$	150,000		
15		(b) Trade Training and Testing			
16		Program	191,000		
17		(c) South Pacific Festival of Arts	56,400		
18		(d) Yap youth activities and programs	10,000		
19		(e) Truk sports activities and programs.	10,000		
20		(2) Aid to nonpublic schools for secular			
21		programs	100,000		

(3) Contributions:

22



1	(a) South Pacific Bureau of	
2	Economic Cooperation\$	30,000
3	(b) East-West Center	10,000
4	(c) South Pacific Commission	17,500
5	(d) Forum Fisheries Agency	18,000
6	(e) Truk State Judiciary	70,000
7	(f) Pohnpei State Judiciary	70,000
8	(g) Yap State Judiciary	30,000
9	(h) Kosrae State Judiciary	30,000
LO	(i) Census	100,000
1.1	(j) Vocational rehabilitation	
L2	services matching	20,000
13	(k) United Nations Development	
14	Programme	5,000
15	(1) Micronesian Voice Newsletter	6,555
16	(4) Micronesian Regional Tourism Council.	5,000
17	(5) National Fisheries Corporation	72,600
18	(6) Federated States of Micronesia	
19	Development Bank	264,248
20	(7) Joint law enforcement	
21	(a) Kosrae State	15,564
22	(b) Pohnpei State	141,342
23	(c) Truk State	150,000
24	(d) Yap State	70,050
25		

1	Section 2.	This act shall become law upon approval by the
2	President of the	Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming
3	law without such	approval.
4		
5		August 23, 1988
6		(1.11)
7		John R. Haglelgam
8		President Federated States of Micronesia
9		I Edeland Deans Of Historica
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		2113/
20		PEC-3
21		Sp. 20190
22		PORNORESCE
23		Tom Tally
24		161110

25